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Disclaimer
General

The material that follows presents general background information about Abra Group Limited and certain of its subsidiaries and affiliates (collectively “Abra”). This presentation is for informational purposes only. The information contained in this 
presentation does not purport to be all-inclusive. 

Neither Abra nor its subsidiaries nor their respective affiliates, directors, officers, employees, representatives or agents makes any representation or warranty as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of this presentation, any 
information contained herein or any supplemental information furnished in connection herewith. Any description or summary of any definitive agreement or interpretation thereof does not purport to be complete and is qualified by and subject in 
all respects to such agreement.  You should accordingly refer to such agreement for a complete understanding of their terms and conditions.

The information set forth herein does not purport to be complete, should be considered in the context of the circumstances prevailing at the time, and Abra is not responsible for any error and/or omission with respect to the information contained 
herein. This presentation is subject to updating, completion, revision, verification and further amendment without notice. Neither Abra nor its subsidiaries, nor their respective affiliates, directors, officers, employees, representatives or agents 
undertakes any obligation to provide additional information or to correct or update any of the information set forth in this presentation. 

By accepting this document the recipient agrees to use such information in accordance with its compliance policies, contractual obligations and applicable law, including U.K. and U.S. Federal and State securities laws. 

Abra accepts no liability whatsoever for any losses arising from the use of this presentation or reliance on the information contained herein. Nothing herein shall be deemed to constitute investment, legal, tax, financial, accounting or other advice. 
This presentation is being provided for use only by the intended recipient.

No Offer or Solicitation

This presentation is not an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities or undertake any transaction. This presentation is also not a solicitation of a proxy, consent or authorization with respect to any securities or other transaction 
or other transaction.

Forward Looking Statements

This presentation contains forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical or current facts contained in this are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements include, without limitation, statements 
reflecting Abra’s expectations, intentions, strategies, assumptions or beliefs about future events or performance. You can identify these statements by the use of words such as “anticipate,” “estimate,” “project,” “forecast,” “outlook,” “may,” “will,” 
“should,” ”would,” “could,” “expect,” “believe,” “plan,” “project,” “intend” and other similar expressions that predict or indicate future events or that are not statements of historical or current facts, but the absence of these words does not mean 
that a statement is not forward-looking. Forward-looking statements are based on assumptions that are inherently subject to significant risks and uncertainties, many of which that are difficult to predict or are beyond Abra’s control, and actual 
results may differ materially from those expected or implied as forward-looking statements. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance upon any forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date made, and Abra undertakes no 
obligation to update or review the forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Use of Projections 

This presentation contains projected financial information with respect to Abra, its subsidiaries and affiliates. Such projected financial information constitutes forward-looking information and is for illustrative purposes only and should not be relied 
upon as indicative of future results. Neither Abra nor its independent auditors have studied, reviewed, complied or performed any analysis with respect to the projections for purposes of their inclusion in this presentation, and accordingly, none of 
them has expressed an opinion or provided any other form of assurance with respect thereto for the purpose of this presentation. The assumptions and estimates underlying such projections are inherently uncertain and are subject to a wide 
variety of significant business, economic, competitive and other risks and uncertainties. See “Forward-Looking Statements” above. Actual results may differ materially from the results contemplated by the projections contained in this presentation, 
and the inclusion of such information in this presentation should not be regarded as a representation by any person that the results in such projections will or are likely to be achieved.

The Abra name, our logo and other trademarks mentioned in this presentation are the property of their respective owners. The products, product names, logos, brands and trademarks of third parties featured or displayed within this presentation 
are the property of their respective owners, who are not affiliated with, nor do they sponsor or endorse, Abra its products and services or the content of this presentation.
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Abra At-a-Glance

Abra Group Footprint Abra Key Metrics LTM 2Q’25(1)

Leading provider of ACMI 
solutions in Europe

#1 airline in Colombia, 
Ecuador and Core Central 

America #2 airline in domestic 
Brazil

1.0bn 
Population

US$2.7tn 
GDP

Addressable Market(2)

Existing convertible instrument, convertible into 41% ownership

+150
Total destinations

~30k 
Total employees

69mm
Total passengers 

~43mm
Total loyalty members

318

Total fleet

+25

Countries served

Strategic Initiatives

~US$9.3bn
Total revenue

~US$2.5bn | ~27%
EBITDAR and margin

Note: Wamos is a non-controlled entity, for which Abra holds majority of economic rights. (1) Considers Avianca, Wamos and New GOL Parent. Excludes SKY, as we remain creditors. (2) Per IMF’s World Economic Outlook as of 2024. (3) Abra holds a convertible instrument, convertible into 41% ownership in SKY

Leading airline in Chile 
and Peru(3)

Leading Air Transportation Group Across Latin America, Bringing Together the Iconic Brands of 
Avianca and GOL, and a Strategic Investment in Wamos Air Under a Single Holding 
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Avianca Consolidated At-a-Glance

Passenger 
airline

Loyalty Program

82%

18%
PAX

Cargo and
other

Revenue Mix
(LTM 2Q’25)

Colombia, Ecuador and Core Central America largest airline
✓ Strategic presence in Bogota, Latin America’s highest traffic airport

✓ 83 destinations served in 28 countries as of 2Q’25

✓ 36.9 million passengers transported as of LTM 2Q’25

✓ +700 daily departures in 2024

✓ Cost-efficient business model with enhancements for premium customers

Largest loyalty program in Colombia and Central America
✓ +14 million members and +340 commercial partners

✓ Only Latin American loyalty program to have won a Freddie Award, having 
won 15

Largest cargo operation in Colombia and second-largest in LatAm
✓ +60 destinations with +25 daily flights

✓ 7 dedicated cargo aircraft (8
th

 freighter started operations in July 2025) 
and synergistically utilizes the belly of all passenger aircraft

Avianca As-Reported Consolidated Key Metrics LTM 2Q’25

US$5.6bn
Revenue

US$1,464mm | 26%
EBITDAR and margin

2.8x
Net Leverage(3)

24.1%
Liquidity(4) as a % of LTM revenue

15% | 85%
Domestic | International

ASKs(2)

177 | 169
Total and Operational Fleet(1)

78.4%
Load factor(2)

69bn
ASKs

$1,202 $1,272

$1,464
$37

2023 2024 LTM 2Q'25

25% 24% 26%
$4.8

$5.3
$5.6

2023 2024 LTM 2Q'25

Revenue (US$bn) EBITDAR (US$mm) and Margin (%)

Note: Since Oct 15, 2024, as required under IFRS, Avianca's consolidated financial statements includes Wamos, due to its economic right’s ownership. However, there is no corporate control of Wamos by Avianca or Abra. (1) Includes 7 cargo aircrafts. (2) As of 2Q’25. (3) Considers debt including lease liabilities, cash & equivalents, restricted cash and short-
term investments. (4) Considers cash & equivalents, restricted cash, short-term investments and undrawn RCF. (5) Pro forma adjustments to reflect Wamos on a last-twelve-months basis, under IFRS, for the period prior to consolidation (Oct 15, 2024).

Leading Airline in Latin America with Over 100 Years of History

$1,501

Avianca As Reported Wamos PF LTM Consolidation(5)
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GOL At-a-Glance

Passenger 
airline

Loyalty Program

90%

10%PAX

Ancilliary

Revenue Mix
(LTM 2Q’25)

Brazil’s second largest domestic airline
✓ Strategic presence in Rio de Janeiro, Sao Paulo and Brasilia

✓ Operating 64 domestic routes and 16 international routes

✓ ~32 million passengers transported in LTM 2Q’25

✓ Pioneer in the democratization of air transport in Latin America

Largest loyalty program in Brazil
✓ 29 million members

✓ Customers can earn miles with +100 different commercial partners
  

Largest Regular Cargo Operation in Brazil
✓ Dedicated cargo operations featuring 8 freighter aircraft, operating under 

a partnership with Mercado LibreCargo

New GOL Parent Key Metrics LTM 2Q’25

US$3.7bn
Revenues

US$1,029mm | 28%
EBITDAR and margin

26.0%
Liquidity(2) as a % of revenue(3)

3.7x
Net Leverage(1)(3)

84% | 16%
Domestic | International

ASKs

83.2%
Load factor

141 | 122
Total and Operational Fleet

47bn
ASKs

$920 $904 $1,029

2023 2024 LTM 2Q'25

24% 25% 28%

$3.8
$3.5 $3.7

2023 2024 LTM 2Q'25

Revenue (US$bn) EBITDAR (US$mm) and Margin (%)

Note: Gol's locally reported figures are based on historical accounting basis. However, following Gol’s emergence from Chapter 11 on June 6, 2025, its controlling shareholder, Abra, applied purchase accounting under IFRS. Consequently, the financial figures reflected in Abra’s consolidated statements will differ from Gol’s local reports. GOL Purchase Price Allocation, 
prepared in accordance with IFRS 3, and subject to further review by management and external auditors. Figures converted to USD using corresponding quarterly Avg FX rate. (1) Considers debt including lease liabilities. Considers cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and credit card receivables. (2) Computed as Cash & Cash Equivalents plus Credit Card 
Receivables (3) Computed in local currency.

Latin America's Original Low-Cost Carrier

GLAI New GOL Parent GLAI New GOL Parent
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Wamos At-a-Glance

Wamos Key Metrics LTM 2Q’25

16-years
Average fleet age

~13.3 hours | 9.1%
Avg daily billing hours per aircraft | YoY Growth(3)

+5
Clients

+24
Authorized Countries as a Foreign Operator

13
Total fleet

+3mm
ASKs

$33
$69

$103

2023 2024 LTM 2Q'25

$234 $267
$329

2023 2024 LTM 2Q'25

✓ Leading Spanish aviation fleet operator founded in 2003 and currently one of the leading 
providers of ACMI

(1)
 solutions in Europe (wet leasing)

✓ Transitioned from a charter & ACMI provider to focus only on the ACMI segment, due to: (i) 
growing market demand for wet lease agreements; (ii) better margins; (iii) improved risk 
profile with no fuel exposure and; (iv) better cash profile considering that the general 
practice in ACMI is for clients to prepay in advance of the service

✓ Go-forward fleet of 13 wide-body long haul Airbus 330 with unparalleled interiors based in 
Madrid-Barajas airport and with a capacity for ~300-400 seats

✓ Unique servicing with round the clock 24/7 commercial availability and capacity to take off to 
any destination on a 3-hour notice

✓ Authorized foreign operator in +24 Countries where special permits are required (FAOCs)
(2)

Revenue (US$mm) EBITDAR (US$mm) and Margin (%)

Note: Wamos is a non-controlled entity, for which Abra holds majority of economic rights. Figures converted to USD using corresponding quarterly Avg FX rate (1) ACMI stands for aircraft, crew, maintenance and insurance. (2) Foreign Air Operator Certificates are generally issued by a country's aviation regulatory authority to a foreign airline, allowing to 
operate commercial flights into and out of it. (3) As of June 2025| from June 2025 to June 2024. 

14% 26% 31%

Leading European Long-Haul ACMI Player with a Well Differentiated Value Proposition

Spanish GAAP IFRS-16
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Abra Summary Overview

Abra Represents a Unified Pan-LatAm Platform Unlocking Significant Synergies… …Enabling Carriers to Focus on Strategic Value Creation Initiatives

Aeronautical Assets 
Management

Single Abra strategy that assures negotiating leverage with suppliers to 
obtain the lowest CASK and highest aircraft utilization

Network Strategically optimize flight networks by refining routes, flight gauges, 
and schedule timings to maximize connections and overall profitability 

Commercial 
(Seamless Offering)

Create a common foundation for growth using the commercial strength 
of Abra carriers, powered by an appealing customer proposition, with a 

clear and consistent experience 

Unified 
Information Systems 

Ensure Abra and its companies make the best decisions based on reliable, 
on time and accessible information

Cargo & Logistics Preferred cargo carrier within and between Latin American Markets 

International 
Expansion

Implement best practices in current Loyalty Core Markets and grow client 
base outside of Core Markets (International Expansion)

'Complementary Abra loyalty experience' & seamless convertibility of 
currencies

Seamless 
Convertibility 

Loyalty

Platform structure makes further consolidation across the businesses and markets more 
accessible

Strong and valuable brands recognized across the world 

Experienced management teams led by aviation pioneers

Airlines with best-in-class unit costs within their respective geographies

Leading air transportation companies in respective home markets

Leading loyalty programs across the region 

Significant and accessible synergies which are already gaining traction

Abra Platform Value Creation & Upside



Abra Group Capital Structure Summary Overview
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Shareholder Current Shares + Warrants
+ GOL Minority 
Shareholders

+ '28 SSENs
+ Max '29 Notes 

& TL(3)

Mobi Group 33.3% 32.9% 31.0% 25.9% 23.5%

South Lake 15.0% 14.8% 13.9% 11.7% 10.6%

Elliott 12.2% 12.2% 11.5% 9.6% 8.7%

Kingsland Group 16.3% 15.9% 14.9% 12.5% 11.4%

United Airlines 8.8% 8.5% 8.0% 6.7% 6.1%

Former Viva Investors 5.9% 5.7% 5.4% 4.5% 4.1%

Other Minority Shareholders 8.6% 9.9% 9.3% 7.8% 7.1%

GOL Minority Shareholders – – 5.9% 5.0% 4.5%

'28 SSENs – – – 16.3% 14.8%

‘29 Notes & TL (Max + Anti Dilution) – – – – 9.2%

Abra Group Capital Structure Summary Overview
Shareholder & Organizational Structure

Summarized & Simplified Organizational Structure Illustrative Shareholdings and Certain Dilutive Events(2)

A B C D

• Set-up warrantholders hold warrants exercisable into 80,338,669 shares prior to a liquidity event

• Upon certain events, GOL minority shareholders may or are required to, depending on the event, exchange their New Gol Parent 
shares for Abra at a fixed ratio

• ‘28 exchangeable notes have the option to exchange the initial principal + ’24 PIK’d fee (~US$531m) at US$1 of principal / share 
upon certain events

• If prepaid after 10/2026, ’29 Notes & TL have an equity top-up feature of up to 320m shares (with anti-dilution for ’28s PIK fee)

A

B

C

D

Abra Group Ltd. 
(UK)

Inv. Vehicle I  
(UK)

MIDCO 2
(UK)

New GOL Parent
(LUX)

GOL Companies
Avianca 

Companies

AGIL
(UK)

Andes 
(Panama)

Sky

Wav Air Holdings 
(Spain)

Wamos

Convertible Loan into 
41% of

78.48%100%

100% 100%

100%

~99.97%

49.97% Voting Rights(1)

99% Economic Rights

100%100%

• Upon certain events, 
GOL minority 
shareholders may or 
are required to, 
depending on the 
event, exchange their 
New Gol Parent 
shares for Abra at a 
fixed ratio

Notes: (1) Remaining 50.03% of voting and 1% of economic rights, respectively, held by qualifying European nationals. (2) Does not consider any MIP issuance and assumes no anti-dilution adjustments other than ’29s anti-dilution for ’28s PIK fee. (3) Percentages shown for individual investors exclude potential holdings through ’28 SSENs and ’29 Notes & TL.

• Abra holds US$250mm in senior secured 
convertible notes that upon conversion 
would increase Abra’s ownership in 
New GOL Parent to 81.84%

(As of Sep ‘25) (As of 2Q’25)

Controlled Entities

Non-Controlled Entities
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HoldCo & Consolidated OpCos

Facility As Reported Principal Maturity Interest Rate Facility As Reported Principal Maturity Interest Rate

Term Loan $563 $610 2029 14% (Base, 8% PIK / 6% Cash) Avianca Notes '28 $1,107 $1,112 2028 9.00%

Senior Secured Notes $669 $710 2029 14% (Base, 8% PIK / 6% Cash) Avianca Notes '30 $1,012 $1,000 2030 9.63%

Senior Secured Exchangeable Notes $500 $610 2028 5.00%  (Pre Step-Up) Avianca USAVFlow II '29 $195 $200 2029

Abra Standalone Gross Debt $1,732 $1,931 Avianca Tacaflow '30 $102 $105 2030

(-) Cash ($76) ($76) Avianca PDP Financing '27 $80 $80 2027

(+) OpCos- Net Debt $7,946 $8,438 Avianca Other Financial Debt '26 $4 $4 2026

(-) Abra Holdings of GOL Debt ($646) ($850) Avianca Lease Liabilities $2,632 $2,624

Abra Consolidated Net Debt $8,956 $9,443 Wamos '30 Credit Facility $22 $24 2030

(÷) LTM EBITDAR PF Inc. HolCo Exp. $2,511 $2,511 Wamos Lease Liabilities $139 $147

Net Debt / EBITDAR 3.6x 3.8x Gross Debt $5,292 $5,296

(-) Cash & Equivalents ($1,153) ($1,153)
Net Debt $4,139 $4,144

(÷) LTM EBITDAR PF $1,501 $1,501
Net Debt / EBITDAR 2.8x 2.8x

Facility As Reported Principal Maturity Interest Rate

1L Exit Financing $1,883 $2,107 2030 14.375%

2L Takeback Debt - Non-Convert $509 $659 2030 9.50%

2L Takeback Debt - Convert $182 $250 2030 9.50%

Other Financial Debt $389 $434

Lease Liabilities $1,914 $1,914

Gross Debt $4,877 $5,365

Abra Holdings of GOL Debt $646 $850

(-) Cash & Equivalents ($1,070) ($1,070)

Net Debt $3,807 $4,295

(÷) LTM EBITDAR $1,029 $1,029

Net Debt / EBITDAR 3.7x 4.2x

Abra

(2Q'25) Avianca + 

Wamos 

Consolidated

(2Q'25)

New GOL 

Parent

(2Q'25)

Abra Summary Overview (Cont’d)
Consolidated Capital Structure

(Figures in US$mm)

Notes: Since Oct 15, 2024, as required under IFRS, Avianca's consolidated financial statements includes Wamos, due to its economic right’s ownership. However, there is no corporate control of Wamos by Avianca or Abra. GOL Purchase Price Allocation, prepared in accordance with IFRS 3, and subject to further review by management and external auditors.Figures 
converted to USD using corresponding quarterly Avg FX rate. (1) Figures consider principal plus any interests, less amortized costs and fair value adjustments. (2) Adjusted based on an adjustment formula if cash interest is over or under 6%, with min / max caps of 13% / 16%. (3) Figures don’t add-up to Avianca + Wamos Consolidated  + New Gol Parent due to the 
impact of HolCo expenses and intercompany eliminations. (4) Computed in US$. (5) Includes cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and short-term investments. (6) Pro forma figures have been adjusted to reflect Wamos on a last-twelve-months basis under IFRS. (7) Abra owns ~US$464mm (as reported) and ~US$600mm (principal). (8) Abra owns ~US$182mm (as 
reported) and ~US$250mm (principal). (9) Includes cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and credit card receivables. 

As Reported Group Consolidated Net Debt Breakdown (2Q’25)

(Net Debt / LTM EBITDAR)

$1,655
$4,139

$3,807
($646)

$8,956

Abra Standalone Net
Debt

Avianca + Wamos
Net Debt

GOL Net Debt Abra Holdings of GOL
Debt

Consolidated Net
Debt

3.6x
2.8x

3.7x

Abra Consolidated Net Leverage Avianca + Wamos Net Leverage GOL Net Leverage

As Reported Group Net Leverage Comparison (2Q’25)

(1) (1)

(1)

(2)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)
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Abra Group Capital Structure Summary Overview
Key Facilities’ Summary of Collateral Structure

Abra Group Ltd. 
(UK)

Shares for 100% 
Ownership

Shares for 78.48% 
Ownership

US$250m 2L SSENsUS$600m 2L SSNs

IV1L New GOL Parent

(AGIL)
Andes

Core Collateral:
• Equity and Assets of Lifemiles

• Avianca Brand and IP
Supplemental Collateral:
• Cargo Freighter Business
• Avianca’s Route Network

Shares for 100%  
Ownership

(Wamos Air)

(GLAI)

GOL IP
SMILES IP

Slots
Spare Parts

WAV Air Holdings

Secures Abra:
• ’28 SSENs: US$610mm
• ’29 SSNs & TL: US$1.3bn

Secures Avianca:
• ’28 SSENs: US$1.1bn
• ’30 SSNs: US$1.0bn
• USAVFlow II ’29: US$200mm
• Tacaflow ’30: US$105mm

Secures Wamos:
•  ’30 Loan: US$24m

Secures GOL:
• 1L -> ’30 Exit Notes: US$2.1bn
• 2L -> ‘30 SSNs: US$659mm
• 2L -> ’30 SSENs: US$250mConvertible Loan 

into 41% of

(Sky Airline S.A.)

Abra Assets

Avianca Assets

Wamos Assets

GOL Assets

(As of Sep ’25)

Note: Wamos is a non-controlled entity, for which Abra holds majority of economic rights.

Controlled Entities

Non-Controlled Entities
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• Equity Claw: up to 40% of the notes (US$400mm) at 109.625%, until February 14, 2027

Abra Group Capital Structure Summary Overview
Avianca Facilities Certain Key Considerations

Notes’28

Redemptions

Dates Redemption Price

Before Feb 14 ‘27 Make-Whole

Feb 14 ’27 – Feb 13 ’28 104.813%

Feb 14 ’28 - Feb 13 ’29 102.406%

Feb 14 ’29 - Feb 13 ’30 100.000%

Dates Redemption Price

Feb 14 ’25 – Nov 30 ’25 104.500%

Dec 1 ’25 – Nov 30 ’26 102.250%

December 1 ’26 - Nov 30 ’28 100.000%

Key 
Maintenance 

Covenants

Restricted 
Payments

• Minimum Liquidity: US$400mm 

Notes’30

• Asset Coverage Ratio: >1.6x

• Requirements:

• No Event of Default

• If liquidity pro forma for RP >US$1bn, unlimited

• If liquidity pro forma for RP <US$1bn, Builder Basket and General Basket

• Builder Basket: US$125mm + 50% Net Income +100% of equity proceeds + Liquidated Investments + value 
of unrestricted sub that becomes a restricted sub + dividends from unrestricted subs

• General Basket: RP < the greater of US$350mm and 3.50% of Consolidated Total Assets

• Requirements:

• No Event of Default

• Additional Indebtedness Incurrence availability >US$1 (n.a. for US$25mm RP starter)

o Additional Indebtedness Incurrence availability calculated on the basis of a Fixed 
Coverage Ratio >1.1x

• Starter: US$25mm

• Builder Basket: 50% Net Income since issuance (100% if negative) + 100% of equity proceeds + Liquidated 
Investments + value of unrestricted sub that becomes a restricted sub + dividends from unrestricted subs + 
amount received by Avianca for loan repayments

Quantum, 
Interest & 

Amortization

• Principal: US$1,112mm

• Coupon: 9.000%

• Amortization: none

• Principal: US$1,000mm

• Coupon: 9.625%

• Amortization: none
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Abra Group Capital Structure Summary Overview
GOL Facilities Certain Key Considerations

2L Exchangable Take-Back Notes ‘302L Non-Exchangable Take-Back Notes ‘30

Redemptions

• Equity Claw: up to 14.4% principal (US$303mm) at 102%, until 12/3/25 

Exit Notes ‘30

• Optional Redemption: at any time at par

 

Dates Redemption Price

Before June 6 ‘27 Make-Whole

June 6 ’27 – June 5 ’28 103.000%

June 6 ‘28 – June 5 ’29 101.500%

June 6 ’29 - June 6 ’30 100.000%

Restricted 
Payments

• Requirements:

• No Event of Default

• Net Leverage < or equal to 3.0x, pro forma for restricted payment

• Blackout period of 18 months from issuance date (12/6/26) subject to certain exceptions

• Builder Basket: sum of:

• 50% of Consolidated Net Income since beginning of Q325, minus 100% of any deficits, up to US$300m

• 100% of cash or assets received by GLAI or any Parent Entity from sales of capital stock

• The proceeds from the sales of any investments made in reliance on the Builder Basket

• The value of an Unrestricted Subsidiary that is made into a Restricted Subsidiary

• 100% of any dividends received from any Unrestricted Subsidiary

• Any cash received from the repayment of loans made in reliance on the Builder Basket

Notes: (1) Liquidity includes unrestricted cash, undrawn RCF and credit card receivables. (2) Converted at a BRL/USD exchange rate of 5.45.

• Optional Redemption: at any time at par

• Conversion:

• By Abra: at any time

• By GOL: from 12/6/27 onwards, provided that the equity value 
of the exchange shares is 105% or greater than principal 
amount of then outstanding notes 

Key 
Maintenance 

Covenants

• Minimum Liquidity(1):

• If Net Leverage > 3.5x: BRL 2.5bn (~US$459mm(2))

• If Net Leverage <3.5x and remains below 3.75x: BRL 1.75bn (~US$321mm(2))

• If Net Leverage was <3.5x and subsequently goes >3.75x for 4 consecutive quarters: BRL 2.5bn (~US$459mm(2)). 

Quantum, 
Interest & 

Amortization

• Principal: US$2,107mm

• Coupon: 14.375%

• Amortization: none

• Principal: US$659mm

• Coupon: 9.500%

• Amortization: US$25m/year, paid quarterly. Steps up to US$50m/year 
if 2L Exchangeable Take-Back Notes are no longer outstanding

• Principal: US$250mm

• Coupon: 9.500%

• Amortization: none



HoldCo-Level Facilities Certain Key Considerations
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2029 Term Loan & Notes SSENs

Issuer / 
Guarantors:

• Abra Global Finance / (i) Abra Group Limited and Abra Group Platform Services US, LLC; (ii) Subsidiaries of Abra that guarantee material indebtedness of Abra or other Loan Parties; (iii) Subsidiaries of Abra voluntarily 
joined as guarantors following the Closing Date

Size as of
2Q25:

• US$1,320mm
• Term Loan: US$610mm (US$740mm Initial Principal / (US$165) Exchange with Notes / US$35 PIK interest) 
• Notes: US$710m  (US$510 Initial Principal / US$165 Exchange with Term Loan / US$35 PIK interest)

• US$610m (US$458m Initial Principal / US$73m Refi Fee / US$79m PIK interest)
• US$531mm (US$458m Initial Principal / US$73m Refi Fee) can be exchanged into Abra shares at a rate 

of US$1,000 per 1,000 shares, with accrued PIK interest (US$79mm) payable in cash upon conversion

Interest Rate:

• Rate: 14% (Base, 8% PIK / 6% Cash)(1), paid semi-anually
• Minimum cash interest amount: lowest of (i) aggregate dividends received from Avianca/GOL + interest 

payments received from GOL debt, (ii) 6.0% and (iii) an amount that leaves Abra with a minimum 
unrestricted cash balance of US$50m

• Interest adjustments: time-based adjustment formula depending on whether cash interest is over or under 
6%, with min/max caps of 13% / 16% 

• 5% paid quarterly, with a 2.00% step-up commencing in September 2025 with additional 0.50% step-ups 
every 6 months until an IPO of Abra

• Interest can be PIK or cash, at Abra’s decision. Capitalized interest is paid in cash at conversion

Maturity: • October 22, 2029 • March 2, 2028

Collateral: • Secured primarily by Abra’s interest in (1) GOL takeback paper issued under the GOL plan, (2) IV1L equity and GOL post-reorg equity and (3) cash and cash equivalents

Financial
Covenants:

• LTV may not exceed 100% for 15 months starting on May 21, 2025 (GOL Plan Confirmation Date), thereafter 75%

Key Negative 
Covenants:

• Limitation on indebtedness and liens, with limited exceptions, including for additional debt subject to pro forma 35% LTV ratio for pari debt and 50% LTV ratio for junior debt

• Anti-layering protections with respect to the Loan Parties’ debt and equity interests in GOL and Avianca and proceeds thereof

• Restrictions on dividends and investments, sales or other transfers of Collateral, subject to limited exceptions

• Prohibition on directly or indirectly dividending or otherwise transferring any interest in the Avianca Collateral or GOL Collateral to shareholders or other non-Loan Party affiliates of Abra

HoldCo-Level Facilities Certain Key Considerations
Key Summary

Notes: (1) Adjusted based on an adjustment formula if cash interest is over or under 6%, with min / max caps of 13% / 16%. 
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$78 $79 $75 

$50 $45 

$6 

$23 $28 

$46 
$46 

$84

$102 $103
$95

$91

$78
$84

$91
$98

$86

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Inflows - GOL Debt

+$18

HoldCo-Level Facilities Certain Key Considerations
Expected Abra HoldCo Cash Flow Profile Considerations 

Financial Cash Flows Operating Cash Flows

• Abra’s operating cash flows are expected to be 
covered by strategic support agreement(1) with 
its operating subsidiaries

• Key terms of strategic support agreement(1) 
currently in place with Avianca:

• Quarterly payments of a fee equal to 
Abra’s Operating Costs plus an arms-
length mark up

• Operating Costs defined as Abra’s actual 
total operating costs (internal and 
external) incurred for Abra to provide 
services to the OpCo, its affiliates and 
beneficiaries, including (i) costs and (ii) 
SG&A, including rent, payroll, licenses, 
external expenses to service providers 
and advisors, travel costs and overhead 
costs

• Strategic support agreement(1) is expected to be 
signed with GOL with terms the same or 
substantially similar to those in the Avianca 
agreement

• Abra’s financial cash flows are expected to be covered by inflows from Abra’s takeback debt in GOL

• Figures below assume the base 6% cash interest on the ’29 SSNs, while 8% interest on ’29 SSNs and 5% (pre-step-ups) interest on ’28 SSENs is 
assumed to be capitalized. Figures do not consider refinancing need of capitalized interest (and principal, depending on conversion) on ’28 SSENs 
(maturing March 2028) and maturity of ’29 SSNs (maturing October 2029)

• If Abra’s exchangeable takeback debt in GOL is converted (assumed in 2027 in figures below), non-convertible takeback debt’s amortization steps up 
to US$50m from US$25m annually to make up for the cash shortfall

+$6

+$13

($3)
+$5

(US$mm)

Inflows - GOL Debt Interest Income Inflows - GOL Debt Amortization Income Outflows - Abra '29 Notes & TL Interests

Notes: (1) Corresponds to Intercompany service agreement as defined in debt documents.

Assumes Abra’s exchangeable debt is converted on October 31, 2027
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Abra Equity Value Build-up

Avianca + Wamos
Consolidated(1) New Gol Parent

Abra Holdings of 
GOL Debt

Abra Holdings of 
Sky Convertible 

Debt
Minorities Total

LTM EBITDAR $1,501 $1,029 - - - $2,530

(x) Fixed Multiple 4.25x 4.25x - - - 4.25x

(=) Implied Enterprise Value $6,381 $4,372 - - - $10,753

(-) Net Debt (4,176)(2) (4,728)(2) $578 $89 - n.m.

(=) Implied Equity Value $2,205 $0(3) $578 $89 ($96) $2,776(3)

HoldCo-Level Facilities Certain Key Considerations
LTV Overview

2Q’25 LTV Build-up (US$mm) Key Commentary

Abra Total 
Equity Value

Abra Total 
Net Debt $610 

$710 
$610 ($76)

$1,854 

Term loans 2029 notes SSENs Cash Total

LTV $1,854
Abra Net Debt

$2,776
Abra Total Equity Value

~66.8%
LTV

$2,205 
− $578 

$89 ($96)
$2,776 

• LTV may not exceed 100% for 15 months 
starting on May 20, 2025 (GOL Plan 
Confirmation Date), thereafter 75%

• Considers principal amount outstanding 
(inclusive of capitalized PIK interest)

• Considers Unrestricted Cash

• LTM EBITDAR computed as per 2029 debt 
documents

• Fixed multiple of 4.25x as per 2029 debt 
documents

• Net debt Considers:

• Total debt outstanding

• Total unrestricted cash

• Computed pursuant to the 2029 debt 
documents as the lesser of the aggregate 
principal amount and the average quoted 
price (or if sufficient Price quotes are not
available, the fair market value)

• Sky convertible debt at fair value

• Minorities and as-converted dilutive 
instruments at Abra subsidiaries

A

B

C

D

C

E

D

G

E

F
E

Notes: (1) Since Oct 2024, as required under IFRS, Avianca's consolidated financial statements includes Wamos. LTM EBITDAR Figures PF to include Wamos for 12-months. (2) Considers debt for borrowed money, capital lease liabilities and unrestricted cash. (3) Under no circumstance may Gol’s equity value be less than zero as per 2029 debt documents. 

A
A

A B

F

G

H

H
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HoldCo-Level Facilities Certain Key Considerations
Summary ’29 Facilities Key Prepayment Terms

Cash Prepayment
Fees:

• Make-whole through year 2, 106.5% in Year 3, 103% in Year 4, par in Year 5, subject to prepayment right with specified proceeds described below 

Specified
Proceeds:

• Abra has the right to prepay up to 50% of the initial principal of the loans/notes using Specified Proceeds at 104% in years 0-3, 101.5% In Year 4 and par in Year 5

• Within the 50% lower prepayment premium feature, right to prepay up to US$300m at par within first 3 years using Specified Proceeds

• Specified Proceeds is generally defined as cash proceeds from:

• Issuance of newly issued Abra equity interests or contributions to the common equity capital of Abra

• Any sale, merger or similar transaction involving, or distribution on account of the sale or purchase or acquisition of equity interests in GOL, Avianca, or other subsidiaries of Abra

• Amortization payments received from GOL takeback paper exceeding 2% of the original principal amount

Equity Top Up:

• Abra to issue up to 320,540,552 shares to the lenders upon maturity or prepayment (partial or full). Amount of shares to be issued (or cash paid) subject to a value cap based on the Equity Component Schedule as set forth 
below, and certain anti-dilution adjustment

• Abra may also pay cash in lieu of equity

• Upon certain Events of Default, all equity becomes issuable

Equity Component
Schedule:

Step-Up Date 10/22/24 10/22/26 1/22/27 4/22/27 7/22/27 10/22/27 1/22/28 4/22/28 7/22/28 10/22/28 1/22/29 4/22/29 7/22/29 10/22/29

Shares Value 
(US$mm)

$0 $9.7 $36.3 $65.4 $96.9 $185.9 $221.9 $261.4 $303.5 $399.6 $447.2 $498.2 $553.1 $611.3
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HoldCo-Level Facilities Certain Key Considerations
Equity Top-Up Mechanism

Illustrative Equity Top-Up Mechanism Calculation

Calculation Equity Top-Up Shares = % of 2029 Facility Repaid x Minimum Between (i)      Benchmark Value ÷      Price per Abra Share & (ii) 320.5m sharesA B

Key Inputs

Benchmark 
Value Schedule

Abra Share 
Price

Illustrative 
Example

• If Abra shares are traded or quoted on an exchange, market price
• If Abra shares are not traded or quoted on an exchange, latest quarterly valuation performed by an independent valuation firm

A

B

  9.7  36.3  65.4  96.9
 185.9 $221 9  261.4  303.5

 399.6  447.2  498.2  553.1
 611.3

 10/31/26 10/31/26 1/31/27 4/30/27 7/31/27 10/31/27 1/31/28 4/30/28 7/31/28 10/31/28 1/31/29 4/30/29 7/31/29 10/31/29

(US$mm)

• 100% of the facility prepaid on 1/31/28
• Total Abra outstanding shares & warrants: 2,568m 

(same as of 2Q25)
• Abra Share Price Illustrative Scenarios:

• Scenario 1: equity value of US$2.6bn (US$1/share)
• Scenario 2: equity value of US$1.3bn (US$0.5/share)

Illustrative Assumptions
Illustrative
Scenario 1

Illustrative
Scenario 2

• This scenario is equivalent to an Abra Equity Value of US$2.6bn

• 100% x min (US$221.9m / US$1.0 , 320.5m) = 221.9m shares

• Abra would issue 221.9m shares to debtholders, equivalent to US$221.9m / 7.95% of Abra

• This scenario is equivalent to an Abra Equity Value of US$1.3bn

• 100% x min (US$221.9m / US$0.5 , 320.5m) = 320.5m shares

• Abra would issue 320.5m shares to debtholders, equivalent to US$142.5m / 11.10% of Abra

Used in Example Below
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HoldCo-Level Facilities Certain Key Considerations
Illustrative Prepayment Costs Buildup

Illustrative Buildup of Payments to Debtholders at Various Repayment Dates

• Figures assume base interest rate for ‘29 Notes (6% cash / 8% PIK) and do not take into account any specified proceed prepayment nor potential conversion of ‘28 exchangeable notes, which mature in March 2028

Illustrative Max Prepayment Costs Evolution (Make-Whole + Call Premium + US$ Equivalent Max Equity Top-Up)

(US$mm)

2029 Facilities Repayment Date -> Dec-25 Mar-26 Jun-26 Sep-26 Dec-26 Mar-27 Jun-27 Sep-27 Dec-27 Mar-28 Jun-28 Sep-28 Dec-28 Mar-29 Jun-29 Sep-29 Oct-29

(+) Principal + Accrued PIK Interest at Repayment $1,373 $1,400 $1,428 $1,456 $1,485 $1,514 $1,544 $1,575 $1,606 $1,638 $1,670 $1,704 $1,737 $1,772 $1,806 $1,843 $1,851

(+) Accrued Cash Interest at Repayment $40 $21 $41 $21 $43 $22 $45 $23 $46 $24 $48 $25 $50 $26 $52 $27 $34

Total Principal & Accrued PIK Interest $1,412 $1,421 $1,469 $1,478 $1,528 $1,537 $1,589 $1,598 $1,652 $1,662 $1,718 $1,729 $1,787 $1,798 $1,859 $1,870 $1,885

(+) Make-Whole $236 $199 $152 $109 – – – – – – – – – – – – –

(+) Call Premium – – – – $97 $97 $100 $100 $48 $48 $50 $50 – – – – –

(+) US$ Equivalent Maximum Equity Top-Up – – – – $10 $36 $65 $97 $186 $222 $261 $303 $400 $447 $498 $553 $611

Total Prepayment Costs $236 $199 $152 $109 $106 $133 $166 $197 $234 $270 $312 $354 $400 $447 $498 $553 $611

$1,648 $1,620 $1,621 $1,587 $1,634 $1,669 $1,754 $1,795 $1,886 $1,932 $2,030 $2,082 $2,187 $2,245 $2,357 $2,423 $2,496

(+) Equity Top-Up if Abra Share Price = $0.5 – – – – $10 $36 $65 $97 $142 $142 $142 $142 $142 $142 $142 $142 $142

(+) Equity Top-Up if Abra Share Price = $1.5 – – – – $10 $36 $65 $97 $186 $222 $261 $303 $400 $427 $427 $427 $427

(+) Equity Top-Up if Abra Share Price = $2.5 – – – – $10 $36 $65 $97 $186 $222 $261 $303 $400 $447 $498 $553 $611

(=) Total Repayment

US$ Equivalent 

Equity Top-Up 

Sensitivities

(+) Principal & 

Accrued Interest

(+) Max 

Prepayment Costs

(US$mm)

 236  199  152  109  106  133  166  197  234  270  312  354  400  447
 498

 553
 611

 ec 25 Mar 26  un 26 Sep 26  ec 26 Mar 27  un 27 Sep 27  ec 27 Mar 28  un 28 Sep 28  ec 28 Mar 29  un 29 Sep 29 Oct 29

Notes: (1) Illustratively considers US Treasury constant maturity rates curve as of September 2025.

(1)
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HoldCo-Level Facilities Certain Key Considerations
Illustrative Yield Sensitivities

Illustrative Nominal Yield Sensitivities at Various Clean Prices and Repayment Dates

Key Assumptions and Notes

• Assumes an entry date of September 30th, 2025

• Analysis assumes base interest rate for 2029 Notes (6% cash and 8% PIK) and maximum USD equivalent value for the equity top-up component at each moment in time

• Figures (a) do not take into account (i) any specified proceed prepayment and (ii) potential conversion of 2028 exchangeable notes, which mature in March 2028 and (b) are calculated based on the figures from 
the immediately previous slide

Clean Price: 80% Clean Price: 90% Clean Price: Par

Nominal 
Yield 

Sensitivity

 
5.0%

10.0%
15.0%
20.0%
25.0%
30.0%
35.0%
40.0%
45.0%
50.0%
55.0%
60.0%
65.0%
70.0%
75.0%
80.0%
85.0%
90.0%
95.0%

100.0%
105.0%
110.0%
115.0%
120.0%

Mar 26  un 26 Sep 26  ec 26 Mar 27  un 27 Sep 27  ec 27 Mar 28  un 28 Sep 28  ec 28 Mar 29  un 29 Sep 29 Oct 29
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Appendix
PF New Gol Parent LTM 2Q’25 EBITDAR Bridge

New GOL Parent LTM 2Q’25 EBITDAR Bridge

(US$mm)

Notes: New GOL Parent's financials reflect results starting from Gol’s emergence from Chapter 11 on  une 6, 2025, and figures are presented on a Pro Forma basis for the LTM. GOL Purchase Price Allocation, prepared in accordance with IFRS 3, and subject to further review by management and external auditors.

Key Commentary

• Considers SLB as non-recurring for 3Q’24 and 
4Q’24, following the 2025 assumptions

• On June 6, 2025, GOL emerged from chapter 
11 proceedings, and Abra commenced 
exercising control as defined under IFRS. 
Consolidation considers the following 
alignment of accounting policies:

• At lease inception, projected aircraft 
return condition obligations are 
capitalized as part of RoU assets, 
impacting both depreciation and interest 
expense

• Adjustments reflect change in fair value 
methodology for miles accrued in GOL 
flights, breakage assumptions, and timing 
of revenue/cost recognition with air 
partners

$1,002 

$1,029 

(29)

$81 

(26)

GLAI As Reported SLB Income Elimination Return Conditions (EoL) Loyalty PF New GOL Parent

A

B

C

A

B

C
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